IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) Case No. CF-2025- ,
)
SHENG QU, ) CF
) - 20 ®
HOU RUN LIU, ) 25 1 6 1 8
) .
JIE YU, ) FLED IN DISTRICT CCURT
) OLLAFIOBA COUNTY
TINGTING LIANG, )
) APR 08 2025
DEPING SUN, )
) RICK WARREN
and ) COVURT CLERK
) 23
JIAN YONG CHEN, )
)
Defendants. )

"
INFORMATION [ ryon 9

I, Vicki Zemp Behenna, the undersigned District Attorney of Oklahoma County, in the
name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, informs the District Court that:

COUNT 1:

CONSPIRACY TO DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS
SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA) ~ a FELONY. On or about March 31, 2025 and
April 1, 2025, in Oklahoma County, the crime of CONSPIRACY TO
DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA was committed by SHENG QU, HOU RUN LIU,
JIE YU, TINGTING LIANG and DEPING SUN, who conspired with one
another and others unknown by agreeing to unlawfully distribute marijuana, a
Schedule I controlled dangerous substance, from a warehouse at 301 N. Rhode
Island Avenue in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, and whose overt
acts in furtherance of said conspiracy included, but were not limited to: arranging
for the delivery of black market marijuana from marijuana grows, and/or receiving
packages of such marijuana at said location, hiding that marijuana within furniture
boxes, building wooden crates, placing the marijuana-filled furniture boxes into the
crates, arranging for freight trucking companies to pick up and deliver the crates
outside the State of Oklahoma, and loading the marijuana-filled crates onto those



COUNT 2:

COUNT 3:

COUNT 4:

COUNT 5:

freight trucks, contrary to the provisions of Section 421 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING OF A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS
SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA) ~ a FELONY. On or about March 31, 2025, at
or near 301 N. Rhode Island Avenue in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, SHENG QU, HOU RUN LIU, JIE YU, TINGTING LIANG and
DEPING SUN, committed the crime of AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING OF A
CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA) ~ a FELONY, by
possessing over 1000 pounds of marijuana, a controlled dangerous substance in
Schedule I of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, contrary to the
provisions of Section 2-415 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING OF A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS
SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA) ~ a FELONY. On or about April 1, 2025, at or
near 301 N. Rhode Island Avenue in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, SHENG QU, HOU RUN LIU, JIE YU, TINGTING LIANG and
DEPING SUN, committed the crime of AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING OF A
CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA) ~ a FELONY, by
possessing over 1000 pounds of marijuana, a controlled dangerous substance in
Schedule I of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, contrary to the
provisions of Section 2-415 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

USE OF A FIREARM IN THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY ~ a FELONY.
On or about April 1, 2025, SHENG QU committed the crime of USE OF A
FIREARM IN THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY by knowingly and willfully
possessing an assault rifle at 301 N. Rhode Island Avenue in Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, while committing the felony of Trafficking in
Marijuana, with such possession being connected to the commission of said felony,
contrary to the provisions of Section 1287 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE
(MARIJUANA) WITH THE INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE ~ a FELONY. On
or about April 1, 2025, the crime of POSESSION OF MARIJUANA WITH THE
INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE was committed by JIAN YONG CHEN, who
knowingly possessed with the intent to distribute marijuana, a controlled dangerous
substance in Schedule I of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, at
or near the intersection of Northeast 37 Street and North Kate Avenue, in Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 2-401(A)
of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Oklahoma.



VICKI ZEMP BEHENNA
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

)

Assistant District Attorney



WITNESSES

Sgt. Chad Vontungeln
Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Officer Felisha Bennett
Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Property Custodian
Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Representative

R & L Carriers

8000 SW 15th St
Oklahoma City, OK 73128

Records Custodian

R & L Carriers

8000 SW 15th St
Oklahoma City, OK 73128

Representative

SAIA LTL Freight

1715 S Skyline Dr
Oklahoma City, OK 73129

Records Custodian
SAIA LTL Freight
1715 S Skyline Dr
Oklahoma City, OK 73129

OSBI chemist or analyst

OK State Bureau of Investigation
800 E. Second Street

Edmond, OK 73034

Oklahoma City Police Department forensic analyst
Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102



Agent Anthony Libel
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Steve Blevins
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Brett Wellden
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Kylie Turner
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 215 Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Adam Good
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Amanda Denton
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Chris Seeds
Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 N.E. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Aaron Deese
. Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office
313 NLE. 21% Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Agent Jason Yingling _
Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority
P.O. Box 262266, Oklahoma City, OK 73126

Agent Chance Lipe
Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority
P.O. Box 262266, Oklahoma City, OK 73126

Agent Eric Stacy
Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority
P.O. Box 262266, Oklahoma City, OK 73126

Agent Lindsey Gervacio
Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority



P.O. Box 262266, Oklahoma City, OK 73126
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Probable Cause Afﬁdavit

|

Arrested Person County:; OMLAHanA °
Last Name: QU First: SHENG Middie:

DOB: 08/09/19%0 ~ sS# Arrest Date: 04/02/2025

Case #: 2025-002377S Related Case #:

Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge)
63-2.415 TRAFFICKING IN ILLEGAL DRUGS/ CDS F ; 21-1287 USING OFFENSIVE WEAPON INFELONYF; ; ;1

Synopsis of arrest to include all elements of the charged crime: ,

On March 31st, 2025 law enforcement observed a R&L freight truck and a SAIA freight truck back up to the overhead doors at
301 N Rhode Island suite 109. This location is the subject of black market marijuana DTO. AR LIU has been identified as one
of the main people involved in the illegal distribution organization. AR LIU was seen at the warehouse throughout the day on
March 31st, 2025 and left just prior to the arrival of the freight trucks.

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

' _ APR 03 2025
Iswear thWect to the best of my knowledge and belief, RICK W, o N
Officer: Commission #: / 3 77 13 COURT CLERK
State of Oklahoma )
) SS. RQ/LQ, I NJJ\
County of mﬁ%ﬂ‘”—"ﬂ )
SOk, & M —

 EXP. 1’0(04120_ .
St . %
My ComnfisdiiiExpires: _NotaryPablic _

T'have reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable
cause. :

Supervisor: Z/}/ &) ' &O \"/AQ Commission #: [! ”/

it

ST, .{’ﬁ ,

Subscr?&’%%gw‘ tome this ___ 2% day of _AepiL 2025
) .
?91

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person’s arrest
without a warraut finds:

[J Probable cause for the person’s arrest existed at the time of the arrest.
Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered

[] Probable cause for the person’s arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest. The
person is ordered released from custody immediately.

Done this day of , 20 ,at m,

Judge of the District Court



Review state: M___

Probable Cause Affidavit
- Continuation Sheet

Arrested Last Name: QU First; SHENG Middle:

Under miranda AR LIU admitted that he built the woaden crates for the marijuana to be stashed in and disguised as
bathroom vanities. Law enforcement interdicted those two freight shipments and seized approximately 1700 pounds of
marijuana. On April 1st, 2025 AR LIU was arrested for that load of 1700 pounds and admitted under miranda to having
knowledge that the boxes he had built contained marijuana and not vanitles. L L

On 4/1/25, at approximately 1340 hours, members of the Oklahoma City Police Department executed a search warrant at a
warehouse at 301 N. Rhode Island, Sulte 109, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. The search warrant was authorized by
The Honorable Judge Stalllngs.

Upon warrant execution AR sheng was seen leaving in a blue Honda accord. Sheng had been Identified as a member of the
DTO and the Honda had been Identified as a courler vehicle of the DTO, Sheng was detalned. Under miranda SHENG
admitted that he was the boss of the DTO and that he knew that packaging marijuana and shipping it our of Oklahoma was
lllegal. SHENG admitted under miranda that the other Individuals worked for him In the packaging and lllegal distribution of
marijuana

AR Sun was taken into custody leaving the warehouse at the time of execution. Under miranda he admitted to packaging up
marijuana in the crates that AR LIU built, AR SUN admitted that he was leaving the warehouse to pick up a load of
marijuana at NE 3rd and Kate.

AR Chen was the person that AR SUN was going to meet to pick up a load of marijuana. AR CHEN had a box of marijuana
In the trunk of his car at NE 3rd and Kate. AR CHEN stated that he picked up the box in the middle of the road or at a gas
station In Edmond to bring to NE 3rd and Kate,

AR LIANG and AR YU were taken Into custody in the warehouse at the time of execution. Both admitted under miranda to
working at the warehouse to package up the crates that AR LIU built with the marijuana that was brought to the warehouse.
Approximately 1000 pounds of marijuana was found in the warehouse located at this address. Law enforcement also
recovered a loaded AR 15 rifle and dominion and control for AR LIU and AT SHENG,

This all happened in Oklahoma county, Oklahoma City , Olahoma.

Officer: - Commission #: J) \ad

Revised 07/07
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' Probable Cause Affidavit

Arrested Person ' County:_O¥LAYIon»

Last Name:Liu First: Hou Run Middle:

DOB: 05/15/1965 SS#: Arrest Date; 04/02/2025

Case #: 2025-00 23705 Related Case #: FILED IN DISTRICT COURT.
‘ OKLAHOMA COU

Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge)

63-2.415 TRAFFICKING IN ILLEGAL DRUGS/CDS F; ;i ::::; APR 0 3 2025
| " RICK WARREN

COURT CLERK

Synopsns of arrest to include all elements of the charged crime: 3
On March 31st, 2025 law enforcement observed a RA&L freight truck and a SAIA freight truck back uﬂt&the—everhead’dm‘
301 N Rhode Island suite 109. This location is the subject of black market marijuana DTO. AR LIU has been identlfied as one

of the main people involved in the illegal distribution organization. AR LIU was seen at the warehouse throughout the day on
March 31st, 2025 and left just prior to the arrival of the freight trucks.

folond 4 (35
I swear the Wﬂd correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,
' Commission #: / 3 \[D

Officer:
State of Oklahoma )
) SS.
County of Q‘ang
Sk

Subscri &,@i&%};ﬁﬁ%to me this 2% day of _ A ,2023

i EXP, 1004720 ? N
v 8F W%
My Comnﬁggﬁ%\\g‘%:pues: “Notag#Public

Thave reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable
cause.

Supervisor: u r CO\*(//—\@ Commission #: [é ) &:

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person’s arrest
without a warrant finds:

[ ] Probable cause for the person’s arrest existed at the time of the arrest.
Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered

N Probable cause for the person’s arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest The
person is ordered released from custody immediately.

Done this day of , 20 , at m,

Judge of the District Court



e

Review state: Finalized

Prebable Cause Affidavit
Continuation Sheet

Arrested Last Name:_Liu First: Hou Run Middle:

Under miranda AR LIU admitted that he built the wooden crates for the marijuana to be stashed in and disguised as
bathroom vanities. Law enforcement interdicted those two freight shipments and selzed approximately 1700 pounds of
marfjuana. On April 1st, 2025 AR LIU was arrested for that load of 1700 pounds and admitted under miranda to having
knowledge that the boxes he had bullt contained marijuana and not vanitles, o .

On 4/1/25, at approximately 1340 hours, members of the Oklahoma City Pollce Department executed a search warrant at a
warehouse at 301 N. Rhode Island, Sulte 109, Oklahoma Clty, Oklahoma County. The search warrant was authorized by
The Honorable Judge Stallings,

Upon warrant execution AR sheng was seen leaving In a blue Honda accord. Sheng had been Identified as a member of the
DTO and the Monda had been identified as a courler vehicle of the DTO, Sheng was detained. Under miranda SHENG
admitted that he was the boss of the DTO and that he knew that packaging marijuana and shipping It our of Oklahoma was
llegal. SHENG admitted under miranda that the other individuals worked for him in the packaging and lllegal distribution of -
marijuana

AR Sun was taken Into custody leaving the warshouse at the time of execution. Under miranda he admitted to packaging up
marijuana in the crates that AR LIU built. AR SUN admitted that he was leaving the warehouse to pick up a load of
marljuana at NE 3rd and Kate. ,

AR Chen was the person that AR SUN was golng to meet to pick up a load of marijuana. AR CHEN had a box of marijuana
in the trunk of his car at NE 3rd and Kate. AR CHEN stated that he picked up the box in the middle of the road or at a gas
station in Edmond to bring to NE. 3rd and Kate, )

AR LIANG and AR YU were taken Into custodyin the warehouse at the time of execution. Both admitted under miranda to
working at the warehouse to package up the crates that AR LIU Built With the marijuana that was brought to the warehouse.
Approximately 1000 pounds of marfjuana was found In the warshouse located at this address. Law enforcement also
recovered a loaded AR 15 rifle and dominicn and control for AR LIU and AT SHENG.

This all happened in Oklahoma county, Oklahoma City , Olahoma.

[ 34V

Revised 07/07

Officer: Commission #:
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Probable Cause Affidavit :

Arrested Person County:_CMlhwmemna, -
Last Name: YU : __ First:JE Middle:
Case #: 2025 -002%215 Related Case #: ' FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
_ OKLAHOMA COUNTY
Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge)
63-2.415 TRAFF|CKING IN ILLEGAL DRUGS/CDS F;;;;; ;: : ' APR 03 2025
B RICK WARREN
Synopsis of arrést to include all elements of the charged crime: COURT C ERK o

On March 31st, 2025 law enforcement observed a R&L freight truck and a SAIA freight truck back up i

301 N Rhode Island suite 109, This location is the subject of black market marijuana DTO. AR LIU has been identified as one

of the main people involved in the illegal distribution organization. AR LIU was seen at the warehouse throughout the day on
March 31st, 2025 and left just prior to the arrival of the freight trucks.

| M - ﬂ/va\((\%\%"

d.correct to the best of my knowledge and beﬁef.

I swear the ap6ve i

Officer:

Commissiqn #_/ j y%
State of Olﬂahom-a )
County of_OVLAoIA )

RN tomethis _2* ~ dayof Asmw . ,202S
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{ 020012077
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My Comﬁ%ﬁﬂt&g@ﬁcs: Not blic
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T have reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable
cause. :

/
Supervisor: (/-r k.l L oLVA 2.0 Commission #:__/ ( K/

/

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person’s arrest
without a warrant finds:

] Probable cause for the person’s arrest existed at the time of the arrest,
Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered

[J. Probable cause for the person’s arrest did NOT exist at the time-of the arrest. The
person is ordered released from custody immediately.

Done this day of ,20 , at m,

Judge of the District Court



Review state: Finalized

Probable Cause Affidavit
Continuation Sheet

Arrested Laet Name: YU . First; JIE Middle: '

Under miranda AR LIU admitted that he built the wooden crates for the marijuana to be stashed in and disguised as
bathroom vanities. Law enforcement Interdicted those two frelght shipments and seized approximately 1700 pounds of
marljuana. On April 1st, 2025 AR LIU was arrested for that load of 1700 pounds and admitted under miranda to having
knowledge that the boxes he had bullt contained marijuana and not vanities.

- On 4/1/25, at approximately 1340 hours, members of the Oklahoma City Police Department exacuted a search warrant at a
warehouse at 301 N, Rhode Island, Suite 109, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. The search warrant was authorized by
The Honorable Judge Stallings.

Upon warrant execution AR sheng was seen leaving in a biue Honda accord. Sheng had been identified as a member of the
DTO and the Honda had been identified as a courler vehicle of the DTO. 'Sheng was detained. Under miranda SHENG "
admitted that he was the boss of the DTO and that he knew that packaging marijuana and shipping it our of Oklahema was
illegal. SHENG admitted under miranda that the other Individuals worked for him In the: packaging and illegal distribution of
marijuana

AR Sun was taken into custody leaving the warehouse at the time of execution, Under miranda he admitted to packaging up’
marijuana in the crates that AR LIU bullt, AR SUN admltted that he was leaving the warshouse to pick up a load of
marijuana at NE 3rd and Kate.

AR Chen was the person that AR SUN was going to meet to pick up a load of marfjuana. AR CHEN had a box of marIJuana
[n the trunk of his car at NE 3rd and Kate. AR CHEN stated that he picked up the box in the middle of the road or at a gas
station in Edmond to bring to NE 3rd and Kate.

AR LIANG and AR YU were taken into custody in the warehouse at the time of execution. Both admitted under miranda to
working at the warehouse to package up the crates that AR LIU built with the marijuana that was brought to the warehouse.
Approximately 1000 pounds of marfjuana was found in the warehouse located at this address. Law enforcement also
recovered a loaded AR 15 rifle and dominion and control for AR LIU and AT SHENG.

This aII happened in-‘Oklahoma county, Oklahoma City , Olahoma. ;

Officer: ___ : Commission #:

Revised 07/07
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Probable Cause Affidavit

Arrested Person _ County: OLLivomp

Last Name: LIANG First: TINGTING , Middle:

DOB: 10/16/1990 SS#h__ - © Arrest Date; 04/02/2025

. ~ T !
Case #; 2025-0028Ms Related Case #: FILED IN DISTRICT COUR
_ OKLAHOMA COUNTY

Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge)

63-2415 TRAFFICKING IN ILLEGAL DRUGS/ CDS F 551 i ; ; _ | APR 08 2025
RICK WARREN
'COURT CLERK

Syneopsis of arrest to include all elements of the charged crime:
On March 31st, 2025 law enforcement observed a R&L freight truck and a SAIA freight truck back up to]lﬁe—cfvemead doors at
301 N Rhode Istand suite 109. This location is the subject of black market marijuana DTO. AR LIU has been identified as one
of the main people involved in the illegal distribution organization. AR LIU was seen at the warehouse throughout the day on
March 31st, 2025 and left just prior to the arrival of the freight trucks.

1 swear the aboveAt ation i§ true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Officer: Commission #: / | 3 73

State of Oklahoma )
) SS.

County of_Qiitavonn )

\\wdn’%

Subscnyﬁ M sx_;; % to me thlS 2 dayof _Apen.  ,2023

£ ] mouza . .
’a EXP 1 .
'a

%, PUBLC, 0 c~ v

My Conn?ﬁfﬁm*ﬁplres . Not bl

""ﬂl

T have reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable
cause.

Supervisor: (*)/ f OWALD Commission #:; l{K/

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person’s arrest
without a warrant finds:

Probable cause for the person’s arrest existed at the time of the arrest.
Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered »

[_1 Probable cause for the person’s arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest. The
person is ordered released from custody immedlately

Done this 3 day of p‘?"(‘ Oq' m.
éfw

~ Judge of the District Court



Review state; Finalized

Probable Cause Affidavit
Continuation Sheet

Arrested Last Name; LIANG _ First: TINGTING ' Middle:

Under miranda AR LIU admitted that he built the wooden crates for the marijuana to be stashed In and disgulsed as

bathroom vanities. Law enforcement interdicted those two freight shipments and seized approximately 1700 pounds of

marijuana. On April 1st, 2025 AR LIU was arrested for that load of 1700 pounds and admitted under miranda to having

knowledge that the boxes he had built contained marijuana and not vanities. L S

On 4/1/25; at-approximately 1340 hours, members of the Oklahoma City Police Department executed a search warrant at a

warehouse'at 301 N. Rhode Island, Sulte 109, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. The search warrant was authorized by .
- The Honorable Judge Stallings.

Upon warrant execution AR sheng was seen leaving In a blue Honda accord. Sheng had been identified as a member of the

DTO and the Honda had been identifled as a courler vehicle of the DTO, Sheng was detained. Under miranda SHENG

admitted that he was the boss of the DTO and that he knew that packaging marijuana and shipping it our of Oklahoma was

illegal. SHENG admitted under miranda that the other individuals worked for him in the packaging and illegal distribution of
-marijuana \

AR Sun was taken into custody leaving the warshouse at the time of execution. Under miranda he admitted to packaging up

marijuana in the crates that AR LIU bulit. AR SUN admitted that he was leaving the warshouse to pick up a load of

marfluana at NE 3rd and Kate. .

AR Chen was the person that AR SUN was going to meet to pick up a load of marijuana. AR CHEN had a box of marijuana

in the trunk of his car at NE 3rd and Kate. AR CHEN stated that he picked up the box in the middle of the road or at a gas

station in Edmond to bring to NE 3rd and Kate.

AR LIANG and AR YU were taken Into custody In the warehouse at the time of execution. Both admitted under miranda to

working at the warehouse to package up the crates that AR LIU built with the marijuana that was brought to the warehouse.
- Approximately 1000 pounds of marijuana was found in the warehouse located at this address. Law enforcement also

recovered a loaded AR 15 rifle and dominion and control for AR LIU and AT SHENG.

This all happened in Oklahoma county, Oklahoma Clty , Olahoma.

]

Officer: I Commission #: / S

Revised 07/07
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| ‘Probable Cause Affidavit
Arrested Person County:_ OLAMA
Last Name: Sun : | Firsﬁ Deping | Middle:
DOB: 12/30/1977 SSH#i_ | Arrest Date: 04/02/2025
Case #: 2025 -0 2371S Related Case #: |

Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge)

Synopsis of arrest to include all elements of the charged crime:

On March 31st, 2025 law enforcement observed a R&L freight truck and a SAIA freight truck back up to the overhead doors at
301 N Rhode Island suite 109. This location is the subject of black market marijuana DTO. AR LIU has been identified as one
of the main people involved in the illegal distribution organization. AR LIU was seen at the warehouse throughout the day on
March 31st, 2025 and left just prior to the arrival of the freight trucks,

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

1 swear thmsiue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, APR-0 3 2025 ,
. /31 RICK WARREN

Officer: Commission #: COURT CLERK
13 :

State of Oklahoma )
) SS.

County of MOM )
§2§0\’\ 3. Mo/

Subscrigw;gfﬁ WomEto me this __2* day of 'AW.M. ,2028 .
H

]
EXP. 1004/28{ £

Wisun F .
My CommMhaERpires: Not bli

T have reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable
cause. '

Supervisor: </T _ / CDWQ D Commission #: )31y’

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person’s arrest
without a warrant finds:

w Probable cause for the person’s arrest existed at the time of the arrest.
Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered

] Probable cause for the person’s arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest. The
person is ordered released from custody immediately.

. 3
Done this 5 ____dayof AP\‘L\ .Zoag.a't LDb’ m,

Gom (hear

Judge of the District Court




Review state: fin_a"Z_ed____

Probable Cause Affidavit
Continuation Sheet

Arrested Last Name; Sun ' First: Deping Middle:

Under miranda AR LIU admitted that he bullt the wooden crates for the marijuana to be stashed in and disguised as

bathroom vanities. Law enforcement interdicted those two freight shipments and selzed approximately 1700 pounds of

marijuana. On April 1st, 2025 AR LIU was arrested for that load of 1700 pounds and admitted under miranda to having

knowledge that the boxes he had bullt contained marijuana and not vanities. e e A

On 4/1/25, at approximately 1340 hours, members of the Oklahoma City Police Department executed a search warrant at a

warehouse at 301 N, Rhode Island, Sulte 109, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. The search warrant was authorized by

The Honorable Judge Stallings. '

Upon warrant execution AR sheng was seen leaving In a blue Honda accord, Sheng had been identified as a member of the

DTO and the Honda had been Identified as a courler vehicle of the DTO. Sheng was detained. Under miranda SHENG

admitted that he was the boss of the DTO and that he knew that packaging marijuana and shipping it our of Oklahoma was

fllegal. SHENG admitted under miranda that the other individuals worked for him in the packaging and illegal distribution of

marijuana

AR Sun was taken Into custody leaving the warehouse at the time of execution. Under miranda he admitted to packaging up

marijuana in the crates that AR LIU built. AR SUN admitted that he was leaving the warehouse to pick up a load of

marijuana at NE 3rd and Kate.

AR Chen was the person that AR SUN was going to meet to pick up a load of marljuana. AR CHEN had a box of marijuana

In the trunk of his car at NE 3rd and Kate. AR CHEN stated that he picked up the box in the middle of the road or at a gas

station in Edmond to bring to NE 3rd and Kate.

. AR LIANG and AR YU were taken into custody in the warehouse at the time of execution. Both admitted under miranda to
working at the warehouse to package up the crates that AR LIU built with the marijuana that was brought to the warehouse.

Approximately 1000 pounds of marijuana was found in the warehouse located at this address. Law enforcement also

recovered a loaded AR 15 rifle and dominlon and control for AR LIU and AT SHENG.

This all happened in Oklahoma county, Oklahoma City , Olahoma.,

/2/0

Officer: R Commission #:;

Revised 07/07
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Probable Cause Affidavit

Arrested Person | County:_ONLAMONK .
Last Name: CHEN First: JIAN Middle: YONG
DOB: 10/15/1986 SS#: Arrest Date; 04/02/2025
Case #:_2025- O011S Related Case #:

Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge)

Synopsis of arrest to include all elements of the charged crime:

On March 31st, 2025 law enforcement observed a R&L freight truck and a SAIA freight truck back up to the overhead doors at
301 N Rhode Island suite 109. This location is the subject of black market marijuana DTO. AR LIU has been identified as one
of the main people involved in the illegal distribution organization. AR LIU was seen at the warehouse throughout the day on
March 31st, 2025 and left just prior to the arrival of the freight trucks.

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

APR 03 2025
1 swear the abgxe ifyférmation is true agd correct to the best of my knowle):%ge{gnd belief. | CO%R ?I,V % ]5 3
 Officer: Commission #:__/ 1 5 . ERK
State of Oklahoma ) : '
) SS. '
County of O\CLAnQﬂ& ) \

'aﬁgf sﬁ/o, fo me this 2" day of _Aga ,2028 . /CA{K

otary C

T'have reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable
cause.

Supervisor: (X‘ (/OL«\/VAM Commission #:__/ (/ ¢

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person’s arrest
without a warrant finds: :

[] Probable cause for the person’s arrest existed at the time of the arrest
Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered

[] Probable cause for the person’s arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest. The
person is ordered released from custody immediately.

Done this day of ,20_ ,at m.

Judge of the District Court



A 1
. Review state: _Finalized

Probable Cause Affidavit
Continuation Sheet

Arrested.Last Name: CHEN First; JIAN Middle: YONG

“'Under miranda AR LU admitted that he built the wooden crates for the marijuana to be stashed in and disguised as -

. bathroom vanities. Law enforcement interdicted those two frelght shipments and selzed approximately 1700 pounds of
marfjuana. On April 1st, 2025 AR LIU was arrested for that load of 1700 pounds and admltted under mlranda to having
knowledge that the boxes he had bullt contained marijuana and not vanities.

On 4/1/25, at approximately 1340 hours, members of the Oklahoma City Police Department executed a search warrant at a
warehouse at 301 N. Rhode Island, Suite 109, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. The search warrant was authorized by
The Honorable Judge Stallings.

Upon warrant execution AR sheng was seen leaving in a blue Honda accord. Sheng had been identified as a member of the
DTO and the Honda had been Identified as a courier vehicle of the DTO. Sheng was detained. Under miranda SHENG
admitted that he was the boss of the DTO and that he knew that packaging marijuana and shipping it our of Oklahoma was
ilegal, SHENG admitted under miranda that the other individuals worked for him in the packaging and illegal distribution of
marijuana

. AR Sun was taken Into custody leaving the warehouse at the time of execution. Under miranda he admitted to packaging up
‘marijuana In the crates that AR LIU bullt. AR SUN admitted that he was leaving the warehouse to pick up a load of
marijuana at NE 3rd and Kate,

AR Chen was the person that AR SUN was going to meet to pick up a load of marljuana. AR CHEN had a box of marijuana
in the trunk of his car at NE 3rd and Kate. AR CHEN stated that he picked up the box In the middle of the road or at a gas

. station In-Edmond to bring to NE 3rd and Kate.

. AR LIANG-and AR YU were taken into custody in the warehouse at the time of executlon Both admitted under miranda to
working at the warshouse to package up the crates that AR LIU built with the marljuana that was brought to the warehouse.
Approximately 1000 pounds of marfjuana was found in the warehouse located at this address, Law enforcement also
recovered a loaded AR 15 rifle and dominlon and control for AR LIU and AT SHENG.

This all happened In Qklahoma county, Oklahoma City , Olahoma.

Officer: _ Commission #:

— e
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